rities classified as current assets. Bank balances
totaling EUR 10,276 thousand (previous year:
EUR 10,869 thousand) bear interest of 0.00 % (pre-
vious year: 0.00 %). No material interest rate risks
result from subsidiaries’ liabilities to banks in the
amount of EUR 8,942 thousand (previous year:
EUR 9,256 thousand) because they can be con-
verted into fixed-interest loans at any time.

An increase of the market interest rate by 50 basis
points would have an impact of EUR 45 thou-
sand (previous year: EUR 47 thousand) on interest
expense relating to the loan.

Foreign currency risk
The Softing Group’s foreign currency risk is lim-
ited to two currencies: USD and RON. The foreign
currency risk relating to US dollars is hedged natu-
rally, because in the United States and in Singapore
(where US dollars are the functional currency),
income and expenses are generated/incurred for
products. The foreign currency risk associated with
the Romanian RON is minimal because this cur-
rency is linked to the euro, and the agreements
with the Romanian subsidiary stipulate euros.

All foreign currency forwards had been settled as
of the reporting date. The following sensitivities
apply with regard to USD:

In eUR thsd./USD USD

Closing rate: USD 1.20 1.32
+10 %

1.08
–10 % Difference Difference

Financial assets/liabilities uSD uSD in eur +10 % –10 %

trade receivables 4,584 3,820 3,473 4,244 –347 424

Receivables from affiliated companies 3,188 2,657 2,415 2,952 –242 295

Other current assets 76 63 58 70 –6 7

Cash and cash equivalents 2,509 2,091 1,901 2,323 –190 232

Non-current liabilities to affiliated companies –20,845 –17,371 –15,792 –19,301 1,579 –1,930

Current liabilities to affiliated companies –7,914 –6,595 –5,995 –7,328 600 –733

total –18,402 –15,335 1,395 –1,705

Movements in the USD : EUR exchange rate would
be reflected mainly in the equity of the Softing
Group.

liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group might
not have adequate funds to fulfill its payment
obligations.

The Group’s liquidity requirements are met primar-
ily through its operating business. Softing AG con-
tinuously monitors the risk of a potential liquidity
bottleneck using its liquidity planning. The Group’s
goal is to continue meeting its liquidity require-
ments through its own cash flow.

Consolidated notes

The Group possesses sufficient liquidity and
unused credit lines in the amount of EUR 5,000